Total $14,623 $14,635 $(12 ) (0.1 )%
For the three months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2012, our
affordable segment’s proportionate property net operating income decreased by less than $0.1 million, or 0.1%.

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 10-Q

58

For the three months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2012, the
proportionate property net operating income of our Affordable Same Store properties increased by less than $0.1
million, or 0.1%. This increase in net operating income consisted of a $0.3 million, or 1.2%, increase in revenue,
offset by a $0.2 million, or 2.8%, increase in expense. Affordable Same Store revenue increased primarily due to
higher average revenues ($11 per home) and higher average daily occupancy (10 basis points). Affordable Same Store
expenses increased primarily due to increases in real estate taxes and personnel and related expenses.

32

Edgar Filing: APARTMENT INVESTMENT & MANAGEMENT CO - Form 10-Q

59

Table of Contents

Our Other Affordable proportionate property net operating income decreased by less than $0.1 million, or 1.5%,
during the three months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to the three months ended September 30, 2012,
primarily due to lower average revenues ($16 per home) and lower average daily occupancy (20 basis points).

Nine Months Ended September 30,
(in thousands) 2013 2012 $ Change % Change
Rental and other property revenues:
Affordable same store $63,676 $62,741 $935 1.5  %
Other Affordable 10,164 10,118 46 0.5  %
Total 73,840 72,859 981 1.3  %
Property operating expenses:
Affordable same store 25,678 24,637 1,041 4.2  %
Other Affordable 4,498 4,394 104 2.4  %
Total 30,176 29,031 1,145 3.9  %
Property net operating income:
Affordable same store 37,998 38,104 (106 ) (0.3 )%
Other Affordable 5,666 5,724 (58 ) (1.0 )%
Total $43,664 $43,828 $(164 ) (0.4 )%
For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2012, our
affordable segment’s proportionate property net operating income decreased $0.2 million, or 0.4%.
For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, as compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2012, the
proportionate property net operating income of our Affordable Same Store properties decreased by $0.1 million, or
0.3%. This decrease in net operating income consisted of a $1.0 million, or 4.2%, increase in expense offset by a $0.9
million, or 1.5%, increase in revenue. Affordable Same Store expenses increased primarily due to an increase in real